

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE)	
INSTITUTE)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01806-APM
)	
v.)	
)	
OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND)	
TECHNOLOGY POLICY)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. The Polar Vortex and Plaintiff’s Request for Correction 1

II. Chronology of the FOIA Request, the Appeal, and OSTP’s Responses 4

III. This Litigation..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard of Review 6

II. OSTP Conducted an Adequate Search for Responsive Documents 8

III. OSTP Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption 5 10

 A. Drafts of OSTP’s Response to CEI’s Request for Correction 11

 B. Inter-Agency Communications Concerning Polar Vortex Inquiries 13

 C. Communications Concerning Development of the Video 14

 D. Communications between OSTP Director and Senior Staff..... 14

IV. OSTP Processed and Released All Reasonably Segregable Information..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
* <i>Abraham Fruchter & Twersky LLP v. SEC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 00039, 2006 WL 785285 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	13
<i>Citizens For Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13
* <i>Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	11
* <i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983)	12
<i>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Gutman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Harrison v. EOUSA</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)	15

Keys v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8

LaCedra v. EOUSA,,
317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Lead Industries Association v. O.S.H.A.,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 12

Marzen v. HHS,
825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987) 12

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 7

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 7

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 8

Moore v. Bush,
601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. C.I.A.,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 10, 11

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

**People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12

**Perry v. Block*,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7, 8

Petrucelli v. Dep’t of Justice,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2919285 (D.D.C. 2014) 8

Quarles v. Dep’t of the Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11, 14

**SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC*,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7

Summers v. Dep’t of Justice,
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

**Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 15

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 8

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7, 9

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 1, 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 4

Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)..... 3

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6
